

66122-1

66122-1

No. 66122-1-I

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

TALINA CHANDLER, Appellant

v.

JEFFREY PAYNE, et ux., Respondents

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

200 DEC 15 10:10:15
STEPHEN K. MONRO

STEPHEN K. MONRO
Attorney for Appellant
WSBA No. 26075
THE MONRO LAW FIRM, P.S., INC.
9623 32nd St. S.E., Building C-101
Lake Stevens, WA 98258-5778
(425) 335-3237
(425) 335-3458 (fax)
stephenm@monrolawfirm.com

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Introduction.....1

II. Assignments of Error

Assignments of Error

No. 1 The trial court erred in entering the order of September 29, 2010, dismissing Ms. Chandler’s complaint against Mr. Payne1

No. 2 The trial court erred in denying Ms. Chandler’s motion for CR 11 sanctions against Mr. Payne in the order entered on September 29, 2010.....1

Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error

No. 1 Did the trial court err when it dismissed Ms. Chandler’s complaint for lack of subject matter jurisdiction where she did not sue Mr. Payne in his capacity as an employee of the Stillaguamish Tribe, and she did not sue the Tribe in any capacity?.....1

No. 2 Did the trial court abuse its discretion when it denied Ms. Chandler’s motion for CR 11 sanctions where Mr. Payne lacked standing to assert sovereign immunity on behalf of the Stillaguamish Tribe or himself?.....	2
III. Statement of the Case.....	2
IV. Argument.....	3
A. The Trial Court Erred In Dismissing Ms. Chandler’s Complaint For Lack Of Subject Matter Jurisdiction Because Mr. Payne Was Not Sued In His Capacity As An Employee Of The Tribe, And The Tribe Was Not Sued In Any Capacity.....	4
B. The Trial Court Abused Its Discretion When It Denied Ms. Chandler’s Motion For CR 11 Sanctions.....	6
1. Respondent Payne, In His Individual Capacity, Lacked Standing to Bring His Motion To Dismiss.....	7

2. CR 11 Sanctions Are Required Because Mr. Payne Lacked Standing To Bring His Motion To dismiss.....	8
V. Conclusion.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Table of Cases

Cook v. AVI Casino Enterprises, Inc., 548 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 2008)
.....5, 6

Doe v. Spokane and Inland Empire Blood Bank, 55 Wn.App. 106,
780 P.2d 853 (1989).....10

Eugster v. City of Spokane, 110 Wn.App. 212, 39 P.3d 380 (2002)
.....7

Gustafson v. Gustafson, 47 Wn.App. 272, 734 P.2d 949 (1987)
.....7

In re Guardianship of Wells, 150 Wn.App. 491, 208 P.3d 1126
(2009).....4

Madden v. Foley, 83 Wn.App. 385, 922 P.2d 1364 (1996).....9

Miller v. U.S. Bank, N.A., 72 Wn.App. 416, 865 P.2d 536
(1994).....7

Sabey v. Howard Johnson & Co., 101 Wn.App. 575, 5 P.3d 730
(2000).....7

State ex rel. Quick-Rubin v. Verharen, 136 Wn.2d 888, 969 P.2d 64
(1998).....9

S.S. v. Alexander, 143 Wn.App. 75, 177 P.3d 724 (2008).....5

Walker v. Munro, 124 Wn.2d 402, 879 P.2d 920 (1994).....7

Washington State Physicians Insurance Exchange & Assn. v. Fisons Corp., 122 Wn.2d 299, 858 P.2d 1054 (1993).....7

Wright v. Colville Tribal Enterprise Corp., 159 Wn.2d 108, 147 P.3d 1275 (2006).....4, 6

Regulations and Rules

CR 11.....1, 2, 3, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11

CR12(b)(1).....3
